
I 

I 

j 

'i 

J 

I I 

•' 

j .j 

J..._._ - ..:·.1 

.... '' 

A ·)peal Ho. 2 1942. 

n.r '!.'El~ MAT'J'ER of the Land ':!.'ax Assess­
, ment Act 1910-1940 

-and-

IH 'rtrc~ W\ TTC:R ot' an Appea 1 thereundel 
aaainst the Aosessment of the Deputy 
COtiinif:;sioner oe 'J'aX€S J:'or· the fimm­
cial yeal' 1940-19L~1 

DAMTDil'J 1 ~ PASTORALCOMPAIW PROP-- -·· RE:'l'ARY LitH'L'i.;T) 

Appellant 

-and-

'PH t:: CO, >!I ! IS ; I lJI'T l!;p OP LA!Hl 'PAX OF 
'l'Ifl~ COf'IMO:l'r\'/,,k'.'"If ty,;- .iTT:T~'R,\LL\ 

Respond_ent_ 

,T U D r'r ,·:; J•: lT T 

I 
I 
I .. 
~, 

'· 

H. P. E. WHI'11LPJ1, 

________ ___,__ 

.. 
~--. 

I i 
1 ,,_ •• , 

' r :, ; ' 

Corrwonwealth Crown Solicitor, 
Inns of' r;ouPt, 
21 i.oel::li de s t1·eet, 
BRISHA1TE. 



.!. 

. ··#~ ..... \o.· r.:::._:_~· . :-
•• -- •• - ... -: - 7• :---.-IN't;THE: ifi!:tH·. COURT 01? AUSTRALIA · -

..... -- Q@ENSLAND REGISTRY. 

I • 

;·'· -

(' 

... 

... • I • 

I • . 

··.:: .. . Appeal No. 1 of 1942. 
' . ~ ': . . ' . 

IN THE l'AA.TTER of The Land Tax Assessment Act 
"1910..;.{940 

# ~--

-and-

,, 

IN- THE MATTER of an Appeal thereunder against 
the Assessment of the Deputy Commissioner of 
Taxes :for the financial year 1939-1940 -

· · -·--BETWEEN:-
••• • t 

. ~ . ~- - . . - - . . . . . - . ~- ,~·; -~ r~: .i ~ .· DAANDINE PASTORAL COMPANY PROPRIETARY 
LIMITED ........ _______ -

J l' ., Appellant 
- l. - -and-· 
............ 

' ' . 
- -··--·-- f'· •.• -~ .. -: ... ~: . ·,- ·:····; ...• -·-· -~. THE-COMMISSIONER OF LAND TAX OF THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA .. 

. ' 

11espondent 

The twenty-sixth day of August 1943. 

This Appeal coming·on for hearing before His 

· ·-- ····--Honour· M:r--Justice Williams at Brisbane on the twenty-
..;_ .... 

seventh twen'ty-eighth twenty:...ninth an'd thirtieth days 
. . . . . .. . . - - - - . - . I . . 

of July 1943,-k~D UPON HEARING evidence and upon . ~ . 

I 

hearing Mr Fahey of Counsel for the Appellant and Mr 

Hart of Counsel for the Respondent and the Court 

having ordered that the said Appeal stand for Judgment 

and the same standing for Jud~nent this day in the 

paper THIS COURT DorH ORDER that the Appea 1 be dis­

missed and this Court doth further order that the 

Appellant pay,to the Respondent his costs of this 

Appeal to be taxed AND THIS COURT DOTH ORDER AND 

ADJUDGE accordingly. 

Court 

·-· 

r 



-._·_ .... . 
. -- ~ -. ,· --~ .!: - ~~ ...... ~ 

.. - -

Judgment \Villiams J 

e qppeals by the Daandine Pastoral 
:.-

Company Proprietary Limi.ted against amended assessments for 
·'!;:r;~::· 

land tax under the provisions of the Federal Land Tax Assess-
~t~ ,. 

:.;~-. 
ment Act 1910-1940 made by the Deputy Cor:anissioner of Taxes 

j;:: 
of- Brisbane in- respect of'):: the years end:tng 30th June 1939, 
. ·,·~ 

1940 and _1941 upon 36737, ... acres of freehold land at pr•esent 

used for g:t:·azing and :Lattening ·cattle owned by the appellant 
. . '>:·1·· ---

and situated near Dalby in the State of Queensland. For each 

of the~e years the respon~ent assessed the appellant upon an 

unimproved value of £38,574 or in round figures 21/- per acre. 

The appellant bontends that this value is excessive and that 

the true unimpr§ved value is in ro1ind figures 15/- per acre. 

Daandine Station was purchased by the appellant 

on 25th May 1926 for the sum of £55,000. From the date of the 

purchase until 1934 the appellant u~ed the station to fatten 

wethers and grow wool. In 1934 the appellant ceased to run 

sheep on the stat!on and commenced to use it to graze and 

fatten cattle. The station is still being u~ed for this pur­

pose. It is corrunon ground tha-; the country is unsuitable 

for breeding. 

Fer the years previous to those under appeal 

the Department as3essed the appellant upon the following 

unimproved values:- for the yearr-: encling 30th June 1926, 1927 

and 1928, 16/4 per ac~~; for the yea~ ending 30th June 1929, 

' 13/6 per acre; for the years ending 30th June 1930, 1931 and 

1932, 12/3 per acre; and for th-; years ending :16th June 1933, 
..... :·.· 

1~34, 1935, 1936, :!.937 and _.1~38·,· .. ,15/..,o per acre. It will be 

seen therefore that prior to··:the year ending 30th June 



2 •. 

~----19~-9 the-hi-glH~-s-t un4.-Jnp-PGv~-lu~la~---Upon.----th.e- l--an4-

by the Department was 16/4 per acre, and that during the two 
~ 

preceding triennial periods the unimproved value ~ ~ at 
1/v,u "~ ~ 1\ 

~- per acre. The value ofAprimary products during the three 

years of' thP. 1mmP-diately preceding triennial period which ended 

on 30th June 1938 and for the year ending 30th June 1939 were 

as follows:- Wool. Year ended 30th June 1936, price per lb. 

greasy 13.93d; 30th June 1937 16.51d; 30th June 1938 11.98d; 

30th June 1939 10.57d. Beef. Year ended 30th June 1936 price 

per 100lbs. 25/-; 30th June 1937 28/-; 30th June 1938 31/-; 

30th June 1939 30/-. Wheat. Year ended 30th June 1936 from 

2/11d. to 3/11d. per bushel according to classification; 30th 

June 1937 from 4/Bi to 5/5t per bushel according to classifica­

tion; 30th June 1938 from 2/9i to 4/0i per bushel according to 

classification; 30th June 1939 

according to classification. 

,, ,, 
from 1/5n;~1.to 1/111b'./.per bushel 

~-...-....~ 
During the_. season growers also 

received a distribution from a grant by the Commonwealth Govern­
'*:>5 ment at the rate of 4 1.1--00ths pence per bushel. 

The following general circumstances must be taken 

into account as affecting the valuation since the appellant 

became the owners of the station, namely, (1) that at the date 

of the purchase the station was subject to infestation by 

prickly pear but that since 1933 or 193"1 the cactoblastis 

insect has for ~1 practical purposes eradicated this pest, 

and (2) that in recent years the district of Dalby has become 

one of the greatest wheat growing centres in Queensland, re-

sulting in a considerable inflUX of population and in conse­

quence the sub-division of several stations in the vicinity 

into small areas of 1,000 to 2,000 acres suitable for mixed 

farming. In 1929-1930 the total yield of wheat in the Dalby 

district was 64,806 bushels which was equal to 1. 5 per cent of 

the total yield in Queensland, whereas in 1940-1941 it had 

increased to 2,320,815 bushels, which was equal to 41.5 per 

cent of the total yield for Queensland. No fertiliser is re­

quired to grow wheat in the district. Up to a few years ago 

the industry carried on in the ~ district watl mainly 

-1 



3. 

grazing dry sheep and cattle, but aided by the advent of the 
} 

tractor, the district has developed into one where wheat and 

other crops are grown generally, and dairying wi ih its usual 
i/C.4~-

concomitants and lamb and veal raising ~ fattening sheep and 

uaLtle are carried on. 

The homestead of Daandine station is situated 

about 20 miles and the nearest point of the boundary about 14 

miles from Dalby. The approach to Dalby is by the Condamine 

Highway, an all weather road made by the Main Roads Board of 

Queensland, which runs right through the station dividing it 

into two portions. There i's aiso a railway station at 
""" ~ _.u. .. dtr"--- /(~c.y 

Macalister/\which is situated about 11 miles from the homestead 

and two miles from the boundary. But the bddge across the 

Condamine River has been destroyed by flood, so that, while 

stock can be trucked at Macalister, the road is not suitable 

for wheeled traffic.. Daandine station is situated about 180 

miles from Brisbane. The average annual rainfall in the 

district is 26 inches. 

The respondent claims that as at 30th June 1939 

the best use to which the station could have been put would 

have been to sub-divide it and sell it for mixed farms of· 

1,000 to 2,000 acres and that the land should be valued on 

this basis. No accurate survey of the property has been 1nade 

for this purpose 1but Mr Edmonds, the senior valuer attached 

to the Department, tendered a rough plan providinu for a 

sub-division into twenty lots including a homestead block of 

4,350 acres. The appellants c·ontends that on that· date the 
·~ • land was being put to its ~use as a run to graze and 

fatten cattle, the~ alt:rnative ~~use being its 

" former use as a run to fatten wellhers and grow wool. 

The station is bounded on the east by the 

Condrunine River and on the west by Wilkie's Creek. There are 

no permanent waterholes in the Condamine River, the waters of 

which become mineralised and scour stock, so that stock must 

be mainly watered from bores, some of which also become 

mineralised in the course of time and thereby rendered use-

less so that they have to be replaced by new bores. Of the 



.;~;... 

4.~;.­
.;~: 

fourteen bores which have~oeen put down, only nine qre now in 
,;o,.-;;;_::. 

use. Mr J C Clark, the .p·re_s'ent Managing Director of the 
--~~~-

appellant, .who has had cOns!derable experience in managing 
·~fW,;: 

pastoral properties, has;;"kdown Daandine since it was purchased 
·l-~: 

by the appellant in 1926.~'£He said that a large portion of 

tho station is submerge~d lyj.tlg i~ a depression between the 
""--c.":'~".;. 

Condamine River and Wilki'e.!s Creek; that he ha(> seen 24,000 
'·'<~~· 

acres under water in a high flood; that stock have been washed 
. ...: .. .;~, 

away in some instances d~:ing. floods; that floods introduce 
·-"·.·1.--

.-,;~ 

fresh seeds of trees whichi}cause seedlings continually to grow 
... ~,. 

in the place of those removed; and that floods also deposit 
,·:;::~ 

Noogoora burr and BathU.X:~!trurr on the nroperty. He said that a 

s~parate flood in the Condamine River or in Wilkie' s Creek 

wouled not do much harm,''lthat 1vhen they both nood the 

confluence of the two streams causes the water to bank up and 

pr~duce a high flood whi't.l,asts a fortnight. He said that 
·~:~ 

since 1926 he had seen such~floods on four or five occasions. 
···of>;~· 

He adrni ts that a small paf.i of· Daandine.J which Mr Allen fixed 

at about 20 per cent1 is stiitable for agriculture, but claims 
- ~· 

that the agricultural areas are small and detached from one 
'J..~ 

. . . 
another by swamps so that}. t would be difficult to get farm 

"'~ 

blocks of reasonable size·vh thout swamp areas through them. 
·~~;. 

When pressed for details of': stoclc which had been carried away by 
-~:;. 

flood he was only able to :mention the loss of 1100 sheep on one 
. 'l:">~ 

occasion and the loss altb'iether of about 100 bullocks. He 
.. :·:-~ 

said that except for about: . ..:1500 acres which had either never 
I .~,'i:c. 

been timbered or had beei(~ery 'lightly timbered, Daandine had 
-~~-~~ 

previously been heavily timbered country, and that about 70 

per cent of the timber tha~. had been ringbarked and had fallen 
·- :..~~ .. 

to the grormd had been burnt off or carried away by floods 
-'••-

leaving only 30 per cent of· the original timber standing or 

lying on the ground. He estimated the cost of bringing Daandine 
,l.:.,' 

from 1 ts virgin to its pre.s'ent state in regard to timber 
. :·r, 

eradication at 25/- per ac~e. I accept Mr Clark as an honest 
.; ... -

witness, but I have formed:~the impression that he has a deep 
.;.~ 
,C 

rooted objection to Daandiiie being sub-divided and that this 
.. ~t 

objection has made him somewhat prone, however unconsciously, 



/ 
5. 

to magni~y its disadvantages ror agricultural purposes on 

account or rloods and swamps, and that he has over-estimated 

the original amount of timber on the station and therefo.re 

over-valued the timber improvement that had been effected 

prior to the purchase of Daandine by the appellant. He esti­

mated the safe average carrying capacity of Daandine at about 

3, 500 dry cattle and about 25,000 dry sheep. 'rhe station has 

on an average carried considerably more sheep and cattle than 

this since it was purchased by the aiJpellant, and on the whole 

I would estimate that its sare average carrying capacity is 

about 3 1 800 dry cattle and about eight times that number of 

dry sheep. But no definite Elvi dence was given of the profits_, 

gross or nett, that could be reasonably expected from year to 

year from a station of that carrying capacity; eithe~ from the 

appellant's books or any other source; There is only some 

evidence, as trifling as it is vague, that on account of the 

cost of store bullocks and high overhead charges, the nett 

prof'i t was so small that the station had to be over-stocked 

to make it pay, so that I ·am unable to find what the nett 

annual return from the land should be.nand place any value 
&M~ 

upon i;j. on that basis. The appellant's case is founded more 
1\ 

on a broad assumption that on 30th June 1939 the station was 

still being put to the same use to which it had been ]>ut in 

the previous triennial period.Jand that,if the unimproved 

value during that period was 15/~ per acre, the price of 

primary products and particularly meat and the other general 

business conditions prevailing in June 1939 when compared 
~ 

with ta.-e ~ period were sufficient to show that this 
1\ 

·value could not have increased. Mr Allen, an experienced 

pastoral inspector and valuer, called on kRia%W behalf of 

the appellant, said that the unimproved value of' Daandine as 

grazing land was at most 15/- per acre. If I were satisfied 

that this was the best use to which Daandine could have been 

put in June 1939, I would be prepared to accept this estimate 

subject to some adjustment or the values which Mr Allen placed 



/ 
5a 

on timber improvements •. ··~But for reasons which will herein-
~ 

after appear,_ and particularly in the light of~ evidence of 

sales of other land in the vicinity, I am not satisfied that 

this is the best use to which the property could have been 

put. Mr Clark described the cpuntry as containing the 

pick in the north, where.about 3,000 acres 



.. ~- ... 

-

· ... -: " . """' . . . -"'.~ -:.~.- ). ~ e~"f.~·.··: .. , .. _.~· 
'A• ::',~:~~ :.~-· ;:.·~,-~.:7•·.~~:·,· .:;· •. •I ~- •. :. ;:~ . 

-_:-·-would -be .topping .up paddocks, while the balance 
-~·};·-.~~~: ~r-... ~:. ,~;__ ~'·· 
-. ~.declined f'rom first grade f'attening country to very poor 'c 

.•• ~~~-·, .. ~.-· ?'~...,. -

:~' ,,fn·:;the south. Mr Clark does not appear to 
.. • ,--~- :~~:_:.~.-·:.:,~~~:/ ~ ·•· ~ ·. . . 

··. ·_- ·:~prior'. to the date of' its purchase, but Mr All en has kn01m it· . ·.,: :'<,;,~ 
:--:,· .. ~~:'- ··! ..... . . •.· . • . -;·· .... ~ .-} 

_: .. :;.:.·. ;i-nc;e.~l9l0·, .and Mr Deacon, who has been a valuer for the Depart--..'~· 
' . : . ; . ..;:::~~''r"\:"/ ,'. : 

· ·: ment~;since 19:1.4, has known it since about that time. Neither .. : . '. :~~ ... :. ~:.~:~->~~{~~ ~- ··.:~ ~ ~ .. '- . 
::. Mr:.-Allen .. nor Mr Deacon suggested that timber improvement to 

.. ~ ' : :·:.-,:-~~~~-~-:., .. ;,;. ... ~ . ·_ 

~-anything like the value of' 25/- had been done on the property. 
--. .. __ -·~- .:: ·, 

, -~iir·:~Allen estimated the value of timber improvement at £16,811, 

_>·~·;\;·llghtly over 9/- per acre. Mr Deacon, with the whole of 

~-_whc;~e~-e-i3t.imates Mr Edmonds agreed, estimated it at £10,332 or 

·:·about 5f.7~-per acre. In October 1935 the Department allowed 

'£11,314 f'or.timber treatment or about 6/- per acre. In his 

valuation Mr Allen estimated that there were 480 acres heavily 

. timbered box. country._ cleared and stumps grubbed out at ·£6-· per 
. . ~ .. 

. -. ·{-

acre, £2,880; 7,500 acres of' thick box and carbeen saplings 

rung, fallen, suckered, and seedlings destroyed and large pro­

portion of timber burnt off at 10/- per acre, £3,581; 2,200 

a·cres in mixed :patches of box saplings, brigalow wilga, iron 

bark killed_and cleaned up at 15/- :per acre, £1,650, and the 

·-balance of' 26,000 acres of box country rung, suckered, seedlings 
tAL. 

destroyed and the greater part of~lighter timber burned off' at 

6/6 :per acre. This is a total of 36,180 acres so that Mr Allen 
.k.;~ 

appears to have included some country as ~ improved in 
1\ 

respect of timber treatment which Mr Clark said originally had 

little or no timber on it at all. I am not satisfied that 

:particular parts of the station have received the special 

treatment described by Mr Allen. He never saw any of the work 

being done and no one has been called who took y~r·t. in it. 

All that Mr Allen can_say is that there was a great deal more 

.timber on Daandine when he f'irst saw it in 1910 than there is 
--, .. ~ 

now. All that Mr Clark can say is that the ·appellant has 

_· .·, ~"'. , _ .. s:p~~t. about £,000 in eradicatin~t!Z:..r~~~~aE\:;1~ ... ~ 
· ·. -,·:, ·. ·brought down by f'loods and that work '!!.M.~ will cost about £1000 

- . : . - . . · .. :: 1\ • < 

· >. · ~ -~ littrii.. Soas... The-·'6niy bush worker engaged :i.n_ ringbarking 

kffJ~~i~~~~~t:_d~s~roy-ing suc~ers a~~'seedl~gs called b~ ·~:~~-r_-~1-de was 



7. 
Mr. Flannery, a witness for the Department. On his 'figures Mr 

Deacon's estimates would be generous, but I consider Mr. Flan­

nery' s figures to be too low, and Mr Deacon has allowed nothing 

. for trees that have fallen and have been burnt off or carried .... 
away by floods. I am satisfied some of the ti1r1ber that has . 

·-·.-· 
been ringbarked and fallen·has disappeared in these ways but 

not to the extent claimed by Mr Clark. On the whole I am satis­

fied that if I allow 6/6 per acre (which I shall increase to 

6/8 per acre for arithmetical simplicity) for the whole run I 

shall be placing a reasonable value on the timber improvements. 

The appellant does not claim, and the respondent 
66 

does not allow any amount· in respect 'Ml previous expenditure on 
" 

the eradication of prickly pear, so that it may be taken to be 

common ground that since the advent of the cactoblastis this 

expenditure has become valueless. 

The other improvements can be classified into 

buildings and structures, fencing and water supply. As to 

buildings and· structures, Mr Allen' s estimate of their value is 

£10,132; that of Mr Deacon £7,061. The Department's estimate 

in October 1935 was £8,268. The appellant's books show that 

£1,652 have been spent on-buildings between the date of the 

purchase and 30th June 1939. In the circumstances Mr Deacon's 

valuation appears to be somewhat parsimonious and I prefer to 

accept that of 11r Allen. Mr Allen's estimate of the value of 

fencing is £4,371 as opposed to that of Mr Deacon, £3,788. The 

Department's estimate in October 1935 (subject to depreciation) 

was £4,579. The appellant~ s books show ikx:t an expenditure on 

fencing of £2,726. I consider 'that I should accept lJr Allen' s 

figures. Jlr Allen's estimate of the value of expenditure on 

water supply was £3,840 as opposed to that of Mr Deacon, £3,639. 

'£here is little difference in these values and I shall again 

accept Mr Allen' s figures. 
4,.1.(:. • ..} 

The Act,~rovides that:- 11 Unimproved value", in 

relation to improved land, means the capital surowhich the 

fee simple of the land might be expected to realise if 

offered for sale on such reasonable terms and conditions as 

a bona fide se~ler would require, assuming that, at the 
time as at which the value is required to be ascertained for 
the purposes of the Act, the improvements did not exist: 



,~-

8 
~ < > ~:•V 

... •-1->-.:;..---. 

Provided that the-~improved value shall in no sense b~ 
-~ 

less than the sum t~i~ would be obtained by deducting the 
- ...... _?~("!-

~ 
.value of improV'ern~t~ ~rom the improved value at the time 

-~...,~#> 

as at which the value··is req_uired to be ascertained for 
·~v..;.,t;~·: 
·utftilf/fr · 

the purposes of thiBsAct • 
. _ ...... 

f->...-.;1~ 

"Value of improvernente 11 , in relation to land meono the 
•. ·.-:-:f;'~ 

added value which t~~;r improvements. give to the land at the 
-~~;~"':~· 

time as at which the',:.,value is req_uired to be ascertained 

for the purposes o·~~is Act irrespective of the cost of .. ~ ...... 
the improvements, including in such added value the value 

·:+-~·-..... ~,:: 
of any hotel, liceh~~~or other similar interest the value 

;~"~ 
of which has been included in the improved value; 

·-~ 
Provided that the added value shall in no case exceed the 

-~· 

amount that should'r,~asonably be involved in effecting, 
.-·;;.t."·~:!'~ 

at the time as at wli!J~h the value is req_uired to be ascer­
~~~::-~;~). 

tained for the purpa~es ef this Act, improvements of a 

nature and efficiency ... ~eq_ui vale~t "b the existing :improvements~· ...... ~_,~ 
.,.$"~. 

In Russell v. Federal Commissioner of Taxation 50 C.L.R. 182 at 
-·~ 

p.185 my brother Starke pointed out that the Court must determin( 
·t<;:: 

( 1) what the land the ·subj_ect of the assessment would have 
1: ... , 

fetched in the market on the material date, leaving out of view 

any improvements thereon·c(r appertaining thereto,· whether 

visible or invisible--th~;.:are to be treated not only as non­
·:j{ 

existent, but as if they _had never existed; (2) the improved . . .. ·_~:-... 
•:!,..~-

value of the land on the material date, less the added value 
~ ... _-.; 

which the improvements the5eon or appertaining thereto, whether 
... _- :::.-. 
,::,.~. 

visible or invisible, gave_,~to the land on that day, but so that 
.. :;~·· 

the added value shall not ce.xce'ed the amount reasonably involved 
-~~ . '::;,L 

in effecting ~ improvements of a nature and efficiency eq_uival-
. -~~;' 

ent to the existing improvements. The Act provides that the 

higher of the two unirnprov:-ea values determined in this way is 
:·: ·;;.!;.-

the unimproved value for the purposes of the Act. 
:1 • .: •.. 

;;.;;,,. 
O.n the present appeals the method adopted by the 

:,~~-

valuers has been to arrive:· at the unimproved value by deducting 
;:;.·~·-. ,. 

the value of the existingamprovements from the improved value. 
··~· 

There is no evidence on which I can arrive at a higher unim_ 

proved value than the unimP'roved value determined in this mannter. 

~ .. -, 



.. •.;• .... ·. 
81 ---;'\ 

To adopt the words of ~~i~c.J. in Kiddle v. Deputy Federal 
... ·-:··-

Coimlieeion~ of Land Tax·~:2~ C.L.R. 316 at p. 319 "I propose 
~-~·.'~--:--~. 

therefore to deal w'i t}?., these appeals by finding the 
.·.:; 'i.i<. 

"improved value, 11 as'~d.efined by the Act, of the whole 
. ·. ··:,::-:. .._ -,,. ~ .. 

area, and deducting_from that amount the sum which 
~ .. .,, . 

represents the 11 valJ~~-~or improvements", as defined by 

the Act •. The result:.;.St ves the "unimproved value" for 

the purposes of th~·'{,f~t. I adopt this method as the 
:.-~/. 

only·one available in this case". 

The valuers- :agree that a period of five years 
'. 
~.. . 

would be required to improve a property like Daandine from 
! 

...•• :::r 

its virgin state to full p'roducti ve capacity and that during 

·;r this five years an 



.• 

9 <_;.-.· 
~-.,r. ; . .. . : ·, J"? .... , 

owner would get t\vo and. a, half' years of' full product i vi ty1 so 

that,taking a reasonable rate of' interest in 1939 to be five 
~ .... ;r.-.~ 

per cent per annum 1 it \voufd. be reasonable to allow two and a 
. ···~i·~·. ~ 

half' years at f'i ve per cent~~ or in other words twelve and a half' 
-· ':t';:-:t 

per cent int~rest on the unimproved value. With regard to 

improvements I accept MI/All~n' s evidence that the outlay 

would be progressive over'the period of five years and that an 

owner would ._;et an equivalent of' three and a half' years produc-
-, 

tivity out of' five years;~_eo that it would be reasonable to 

allow one and a half' yealis;'-· interest on the value of the im-
~··:-.;..t::- • 

provements or in other words seven and a half' per cent. -. 
As at 30th .iUn.e 1939 i.Ir Allen valued Daandine 

·' 
unimproved at 15/- per acre and improved at £1/17/- per acre. 

Mr Deacon I 8 figures were unimproved value £1/8/10 per acre' 

improved value £2/6/0 per- acre: Mr Edmonds' figures were 
~;t..:. 

unimproved value £1/10/6) ;~prPved value £2/8/0 per acre, and 

Mr Clark' s figures were unimproved value £1/13/8, improved 

value £2/5/-.per acre. For the whole station Mr Allen's im­

proved value totalled £68,400, Mr Deacon's £84,406, Mr Edmonas' 

£88,169 and M~ Clark's £82,630. 

As I have already1 said the ~ difference 

between the improved and unimproved values reached by Mr Allen 

and the expert witnesses for the respondent depends mainly on 

theydif'f'erence of' opinion as to the best use to which the land 
~~~'7~ 

could have put on 30th June 1939. It also depends ~ &. \.~ 
~~t/~ 1\ 
~upon the smaller sum to be allowed for the value of' 

" improvements reached by the witnesses for the respondent in 

comparison with Mr Allen.. In determining whether the best 

use to which the land could have been put on 30 Lh June 1939 

would have been to sub-divide it, I feel that I must reject 

the suggestion. that world conditions in 1939 were such that 

purchasers would be disinclined to buy land in the Dalby 

district, and that willing purchasers would have been unable 

to obtain finance. The sales show that land in the district 

was selling readily in sub-division in small blocks quitable 

for mixed f'arming at enhanced prices in spite of' a downward 

trend in the price of wheat·and wool. In/H~se of' wheat 



•: . .: 

-
10. _. 

a tax on flour had to be introduced in 1938 to raise moneys 
--·~· .. · 

with which to subsidise."the :price of wheat (for details of the 

seheme see W R Moran Pty Ltd v. Deputy Conuni.ssioner of Taxation 
· .. -:~ ... ' 

1940 A C 838) but Mr Alleri~"said that land sui table for growing 

wheat is worth three timea:aa muah as land suitable for :tatten-

ing cattle. By June 193~ the district to the north east and 
'·: :.-

south of Daandine had ?ecome closely settled; Daandine was the 

last large :property in th~ locality that had not been cut up, 

so that, unless Daandine was unsuitable for sub-division, 1t 

must have had a :potential' __ value for sale in this way. On this 

question ·it is necessary~_~t:o, decide whether I should accept the 

evidence of the appellant '.a or of the respondent's witnesses 

\Vi th res:pe·ct to the existence of what the appellant's witnesses 
• . ··.::-.:..'X.~ .. ~... • 

called swamps on Daandine. The appellant's witnesses said that 

after floods the black soil contains damp :patches which grow 

swamp grasses and remain moist for a considerable period. Mr 

Allen said that these patches could not be plou~hed bec~use the 

:plough would sink into them. The respondent's witnesses said 

that floods would get away quickly, s.:Rii. that any moist patches 
tk-t~ 

would soon dry andAcoul~ then be ploughed without difficulty. 

Neither party called a paactical farmer to give evidence on 

this question which is important because it is the main reason 

why the appellant has claimed that the areas of Daandine suit­

able for agriculture are small and scattered. I find it 

difficult to believe that these swamps could exist for any 

considerable time in the Queensland climate, or that occasional 

floods would not, generally speaking, benefit the country. 

I think I must accept the evidence of the respondent's witnesses 

on this question. 

I shall proceed·briefly to discuss the sales of 

properties which appear to afford some assistance in arriving 

at the value ofDaandine on 30th June 1939 • 

.llondon. Thismpro:perty which comprises 11,691 
#""-~ e- .C:""oo44°~ ~ 

acres, is si tuatedA between Daandine and Dalby. It was sold on 



11 

4th. August 1938 in three lilts !'or £29,141, ob in other words 

at an improved value of ap.proximately £~/10/- per acre. It was 
-~:·~ 

resold in eight lots betw.een 31st August 1938 and 30th September 

1940 for £33,846 or in other words at fPpDoximately £2/18/- per 

acre. Mr Allen estimated: the unimproved value on the original 
.;. -~ ..... 

sales on 4th August 1938 to be 17/- per acre, whereas lvir Deacon 

and Mr Edmonds estimated it to be £1/12/- per acre. In arriving 

at his estimate Mr Allen allowed the full amount claimed for 

timber improvements in ~he notice of alienation of approximatel~ 

£l. per acre. The evidence shows that about the same amount of 

timber improvements had. been done on Loudon as on Daandine, so 

that an amount of £1 per acre would be excessive. If I sub-
, ' ... '::.' 

sti tute the amount, 6/8 :P.fr acre, which I have stated should be 

allowed for Daandine for this amount, this would have the 
• .. 

ef'fect of increasing the unimproved value of Loudon as esti-

mated by Mr Allen to appr?ximately 30/- per acre. I am satisfi( 

that for the purposes of comparison I should attribute to 
.·; .~-~ 

Loudon an in~roved value of about £2/10/- per acre, and an 

unimproved value of abou(:£1/10/- per acre. Mr Allen said 
_,. 

that according to stock ~eturns for the three years previous 

to the sale of Loudon on_4th August 1938, Loudon was carrying 

one bullock to 5! acres, }is opposed to the stock returns for 

Daandine, which worked out at one bullock to Si- acres. But 
..,. 

this evidence standing alone is not sufficient to enable me 

to place a reliable estimate on the comparative carrying 

capacity of· the two stations. These could be several explan­

ations of the disparity between the two returns. No witness 

was called who had worked on Loudon while ::tm it was being 

used to fatten cattle to testify to its carrying capacity. 

The impression I have gathered from the whole of the evidence 

is that there was 11 ttle difference in the carrying capacity 

o-1: the _two stations, but. that Loudon though of ·the same 

class is somewhat better country than Daandine in that it 

1 s higher and possibly contains more 

·-.:;_ .. 



12. 

aZ;;ricultural land. Loudon has established itself' as wheat 

growing country and this tends to show that the respondent's 

witnesses·are right when they say that Daandine is suitable 

f'or growing wheat. 

Other sales which were ref'erred to in the evidence 

are not as comparable as Loudon, but, as their general tendency 

is to conf'irm the view that the amended assessments are not 

excessive, I shall discuss them brief'ly. 

Logie, 5,745 acres, is situated on the north­

western boundary of Daandine. It was sold in December 1939 

f'or £13,155, or in other words f'or £2/5/9 per acre improved 

which works out on Mr Deacon's calculations at £1/16/9 per acre 

unimproved. 500 ac-r·es at the back of' this property are very 

poor country, but the balance, which has a ~rentage to Daandine, 

compares f'avourably with Daandine. 

Kennington, 2;640 acres, is situated on the 

south-eastern boundary of Daandine and is· siatil:'!r to the south-

eastern country of' Daandine. It was sold in 1937 f'or £7,078, 

or in other words for a price of' £2/13/7 per acre improved whicl 

works out on Me Deacon's calculations at £1/15/- per acre 

unimproved. 

On 20th March 1940 Portions 302 and 310 in the 

parish of' Greenbank, situated between l{ennington and Daandine, 

comprising 950 acres were sold f'or £2,850 or tn other words at 

an :utimproved value of £3 pe:I' acre which works out on Mr Deacor, 

calculations at an unimproved value of.£1/13/9 per acre. These 

portions were originally part of' Daandine. 

As Mr Deacon is inclined to place a f'igure that 

somewhat low on the value of' improvements, it may well be that 

the unimproved value of' the three last mentioned properties 
-

should be less than he has ... calculated. It must also be remem-

bered that these properties were much smaller in area than 
-.~1;;· 

Daandine and therefore moz:~:.readily saleable, but the prices 
c .... ~~ 

obtained on the sales wotila"~ppear to show that there is not 1 

~~:·..:J:< 
disparity in the quality of· the land between the ~ IS(. ~ 

-~~~:~:-~ 
north and south of' Daandirie. as claimed by the appellant. 



' 

12a . 
..· .. 

Sales of other properties were analysed. 'l'hey 

do not afford me much assistance, but I shall refer to some 

of them briefly. 

Bindango, 20~487 acres, is situated in a dif'fer-

ent locality and is a different type of' countl'y. It,s nnimproved 

··~ 
' 



13 
value would appear to be about· 15/- per acre. 'l'here is no 

evidence that closer setti.ement is ·taking place in the locality, 

or that it has a potential. value for sub-division into small 

areas, suitable for mixed farms. 

Bon Accord, 11,226 acres, which is situated on 

the Condarnine Rlver, lies to the south-east of Daandine, but a 

considerable portion of this property consists of timberless 

land. 1'his timberless land, which it would cost nothing to 

clear for agriculture, would on this account have a considerably 

higher sale value than country like Loudon and Daandine which 

it would cost £1 per acre to c~ear for this purpose, but the 

fact that it was sub-divided and sold in nine lots between 

December 1936 and June 1940, eight of the sales taking place 

in December 1936 and January 1937, and that the homestead block 

was resold in ten lots between February 1938 and June 1940 is 

evidence of' the demand in the locality for small blocks of land. 

It is unfortunate that Mr Allen believed that he 

could not take into account any sales made after 30th June 1939. 

Values must be calculated in the light of' circumstances which 

existed on the material date, in this case 30th;iJune 1939, but 

subseq_uent events can be taken into account in order to deter­

mine the proper weight to attach to such circumstances. Subse-

q_uest sales are just as admissible in evidence as prior sales 

provided that in all the circumstances they are com9arable. If 

between the material date and the date of' the subseq_uent sale, 

supervening events occur which alter the conditions previously 

existing, the subseq_uent sales would not be comparable and 

would be useless. But if on the material date there was a 

tendency in a district to closer settlement and for prices to 

rise, subseq_uent sales of property·· in sub-division at rising 

prices would be evidence in support of the view that it r1as 

correct to value land in the district suitable for sub-division 

which was being applied for some other purpose in the light 

of' this potential value. The \Vhole tendency of the Courts 

is to admit evidence of any events prior to the date of trial 

which will throw any real light on the issues • See the 

.. ·.· 



14 
author! ties referred to in :·the judgment of my brother Rich in ........... : 

Tanking v. Australian Apple··.& Pear Marlceting Board 66 C.L.:::-1. at 
"~'; 

p.108: see also In re Bradberry 167 L.T. 396 at p. 400. In 

Federal Commissioner of Land Tax v. Duncan 19 ~,L.R. 551 the 

whole contention of the Commissioner was that sales of the sub­

ject land.subsequent in date to that upon which it had been 

valued showed that the original valuation was too low and ought 

to be increased. 

I am satisfied on the whole of the evidence that 

if I re'duce what I· believe, to have been the improved value of 

Loudon, namely £2/10/- by 16 per cent to allow for Loudon being 

somewhat better country tb~~ Daandine, for its closer situation 

to Dalby, and for it being~~~!_llaller in area and therefore more 

readily saleable in sub-division, I will arrive at a reasonable 

figure for the apprcbximate "improved value of Daandine. This 

figure is £2/2/6 peD acre or in other words, a total sum of 

£78,066. I am also satisfied that in order to arrive at the 

unimprove.d value I should deduct the fol"towing amounts for the 

value of improvements as defined by the Act and for interest on 

improvements. Timber improvements .£12,246; buildings £10,132; 

fencing £4,371; water improvements £3,480; and interest £2,280, 

totalling £32,509. Ddducting £32,509 from £78,066 leaves a 

balance of £45,557. This sum of £45,557 includes a sum of 12~ 

per cent interest, namely £5,062. Deducting £5,062 from £45,557 

leaves an unimproved value of £40,495, which is approximately 

£1/2/- per acre. I may add ~hat. the figure for the improved 

value at which I have arrived corresponds closely to the figure 

which Mr Edmonds reached iri. Exhibit 9 on the basis that Daandine 

would have sold in June "!939 in sub-division at £3 per acre and 
. . ~ _. 

that a purchaser who Would )>e.•.Willing to buy Daandine for resale 

in this way would require, what I believe to be reasonable, 

namely a gross profit of 40 per cent on his purchase money. 

In this exhibit Mr Edmonds worked out the unimproved value at 

£1/6/1 per acre,. but in doing so he did not ·in my opinion allow 

a sufficient sum for the value of improvements. 'rhe unimproved 

value of 21/- per acre placed upon Daandine by the Department 

on 30th June 1939 cannot therefore be said to be excessive. 

In fact, I believe that 1 t __ fairly represents the 



15. 
,.A ~t 
,; price in ~~of the Uiiimproved value at which a seller 

really willing to sell Daandine upon reasonable tenns and con-

ditions having regard to its potantial value in sub-division 

would have been willing t•o sell the property, and for which a 
:-_ 

hypothetical prudent purchaser would have been willing to 

purchase it: Deputy Federal Commissioner of Taxation v~ Gold 

Estates of Australia {1903) Limited 51 CL R 509: see also 

Raja Vyricherla Narayana Gajapatiraju v. The Revenue Divisional 

Officer Vizagapatam 1939 A C 302. 

At the close of the evidence Mr Hart asked me 

to increase the assessment. The Act, sec.44M(5) empowers the 
~-rf-~1 

Court to do so, but this is npt_,"a proper case in which to exer-

cise the power. The respondent assessed the appellant for 

25/3 per acre for the year ending 30th June 1939, in the first 

instance, but on objection reduced the assessment :Pe 21/- per 

acre. Before I would be prepared to increase the axxmex 

assessment under these circumstances I would require more 

de·tails with respect to any proposed sub-division. There is 

no proper plan of sub-division in evidence, and no evidence 

as to the costs of survey. There are apparently sufficient 

surveyed Government roads on the station to provide for a sub-

division and under the law of Queensland the public authority 

is bound to construct these roads. But there is no evidence 

as to the period which would probably elapse before the roads 

were built and this would be material in estimating the time 

it would take to sell the lots in sub-division. Moreover I 

cannot accept as satisfactory the method used by Mr Deacon in 

applying the sales he considered to be comparable. He took 

the sales of five properties, Bon Accord, Loudon, Kennington, 

Woodlands and Bindango·,and1 after analysing the sales, found that 

they had an average sheep area value of £3/14/8 per acre with 

improvements new excluding buildings. A s~eep area is an 

area which will maintain one sheep. Mr Deacon evidently con-

sidered that if he had averaged the sales miker of the pro­

perties other than Bindango .. he would have arrived at too high 

a figure,because he threw in Bindango which he said was a 

forced sale and not really .comparable for other reasons, to 



. ·~' ._, ...... · 

reduce the average. lfb '·th4'en arrived at a figul'e of £3/5/- per 
.;·:..·~~-~· 

sheep area for Daandine b;y"'reducing the £3/14/8 to this amount 
' ~ ''-7' 

because of' the size of Daaridine. 'l'his method of avera~ing is 
.;·ol::'~.f"..'< 

to my mind unsound. The'<i?~i'ces obtained at comparable sales 
·- .---~~-· 

should not be aggregated ancf. averaged, especially when the 
:f.;.s·~~ :. 

prices obtained on sales 6~~small areas are dealt with in this 
-.-7~~z~· 

way in order to obtain the~,value per acre of a large area. The 
~PAc,.: .. 

only safe course is to compare each sale with the subject land 
:"'~·:t.·c 

separately. For instance~! three sales considered to be 
'.!.~ 

comparable of £3, £2/10/--and £2 per acre are averaged, the 
;~~~=-

average value would be·£2/.io;- per acre. 
--: '! ... ~':·. 

But if the subject 
,,,,..;itit,-

·lan<;I was closer in value to, the land sold at £2 per acre than 

to the othP.r lands, the average value would canse the subject 
•.- .... -

. "'--~·C""'· 

land to be seriously over-valued. When such a method is 

applied to a large station·in order to arrive ~t the proper 

value upon which to calculate a progressive land tax it can 

lead to a grave injustice.· This error on the port of Mr Deacon 

has also infected Mr Edmonds' evidence to some extent because 

he also has placed some reliance upon the result of this 

averaging. 

'l'he appellant contended that some allowance 

should be made for the higher rates of land taxes, Federal and 

State, payable on a larger area like Daandine in comparison 

with the smaller areas comprised in the comparable sales. A 

difference in the incidence of' taxation is no doubt a factor 

to be taken into account in comparing the valuation$:see Fisher 

v. Deputy Federal Commissioner of' Land Tax for N S W, 20 C.L.R. 

242 at p.253:'but1 where a larger area has a potential value 

for sale in sub-division, the effect of the sub-division and 

sale would be to eliminate this factor. As it is a temporary 

factor no case has been made for capitalising any additional 

rates of land taxes payable on Daandine in comparison with the 

smaller areas. I have reached an unimproved value of approx-

imately 22/- per acre for Daandine,so that, if I refuse to 

increase the assessment beyond an unimproved value of 21/- per 

acre, I consider that I sl1all have made a sufficient allowance 



17 •... 

for any additional-rates o:f''land taxes payable on Daandine 
· ..... 

due to its larger area duri~ this temporary period. The 

onus is on the appellant to satisfy me that an unimproved value 
- :-----~~--

oE· 21/- is excessive, but:~fie onus is on the respondent to 
_-;.. -~ .. ·zi.:: , 

satisfy me that the unimi>ri:lved value is more than 21/- • 
. ,.. \ ._. 

Neither party has discharged'these respective onuses to my 

satisfaction. ". -~-~--

The only order I make, therefore, is that the 

three appeals be dismissed with costs. 

·,. 



· .. 

··: . 
.. -..... -. 

:. : .': 

_:·.·.:: 

·.·· ._:·. 
.. · 

,. 
..... - ... ~ '·: 

.;.· 

.·. ·.·· 
.. · .. · 

-: ·: 

.. :··:: 

.. ' 
• I ;o 

·•~,; ) ·~- . - .• -.J ... · 

. : .' --

• . ... ,_ .. 

. ...... ' 
.-: .. 

.. -: .- .~ ... . .. 

-.. ~--

... 


